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Methodology

e Between April 10t and April 18t™, 2016, TechnoMetrica conducted a CATI
(Computer-Assisted Telephone Interview) survey among randomly selected
households within the continental United States. In order to minimize non-
response bias, TechnoMetrica interviewers conducted the interviews during
weeknights and weekends.

e The survey includes 1000 interviews using an RDD (Random Digit Dial) sample
of both landline and cell phone numbers.

e The number of interviews completed in each region of the country is
proportional to its representation in the total US population. To further assure
representation to the American population, we weighted the data by gender,
age, and race reflective of Census proportions.

e Atthe 95% confidence level, the margin of error for respondents’ overall
sample (1000) is +/- 3.2 percentage points; for subgroups, the margins of error
are higher and depend upon the size of the sample.
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Executive Summary

Using Public Transportation

* Nearly three in five Americans (59%), or 78 million individuals, who are planning to visit a city this
summer say they will use public transportation for at least one activity.

*  Among age groups, slightly over two-thirds (67%) of respondents aged 18 to 44 plan on using
public transportation for at least one activity during their visit to a U.S. city this summer.

* Interms of income, nearly seven in ten respondents with an income between $30K and $50K
per year (69%) say they will use public transportation during their trip. More than three in five
households that reported an income of $75K or above (61%) plan to use public transportation
during their trip, while 58% of those earning between $S50K and $75K yearly will rely on public
transportation. Slightly more than half of prospective travelers with an annual income of $30K
or below plan on using public transportation during their trip.

* Looking at the breakdown by region, Northeastern Americans who are planning to visit a major
city in the summer hold the largest share of respondents who will use public transportation
during their vacation, at 68%. Slightly more than three in five Southerners (62%) plan to take
public transportation during their trip, while 56% of Americans living in the West will make use
of the mode. A little less than half of Midwesterners (48%) plan to utilize public transportation
for at least one activity during their visit.

* More than two-thirds of single women (69%) plan to use public transportation during their trip
to a U.S. city this summer.

* Nearly two in five prospective vacationers (38%) will use public transportation for general
sightseeing, followed close behind by “restaurant dining and nightlife,” which registered a share of
37%.
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Executive Summary (continued)

Visiting U.S. Cities

* Approximately 131 Million Americans plan to visit a major U.S. city or metropolitan area this coming
summer.

* More than half of respondents earning S75K or more (53%) and between S$S50K and $75K (52%) in
annual income plan on visiting a U.S. metropolitan city this summer.

* The share of respondents’ intending to travel to a metropolitan city rises along with education
levels. Nearly half of Americans with at least a Bachelor’s Degree (49%) plan on visiting a city
this summer.

* Interms of region, nearly half of Americans living in the Northeast (47%) will visit a city for
summer vacation, followed by 44% of Midwestern Americans. Identical shares of respondents
(42%) residing in the South and in the Western region of the U.S. plan on traveling to a major
city.

* A majority of Americans who plan on traveling to a major U.S. city by automobile this summer, as
well as most adults who will travel via air, plan on utilizing public transportation during their stay in
their destination cities. Nearly three in five Americans who will travel by car (57%) and by air (58%)
plan on utilizing public transportation for at least one activity during their visit.

* New York is the most popular destination among respondents (16%), followed by Chicago (8%),
Washington D.C. (6%), and Atlanta (6%).

*  While visiting a major U.S. city this summer, more than one-third of Americans (36%) will use ride-
hailing services such as Uber or Lyft for at least one activity. Nearly one-quarter (23%) plan to use a
ride-hailing service for restaurant dining and nightlife activities.
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Executive Summary (continued)

Reasons for Using Public Transportation

The availability and cost of parking are key factors behind the decision of many Americans to use
public transportation while visiting a major U.S. city this summer.

Seven in ten Americans who are planning to visit a city this summer report that they will utilize
public transportation so they will not have to worry about finding a parking space for their vehicle.
Further, nearly two-thirds of prospective summer travelers (64%) say that they would use public
transportation in order not to have to spend money on parking.

More than three in five (62%) plan on using public transportation during their trip to a city because it
will be less expensive than taxicabs or rental cars while 53% will choose this mode of transport in
order to not have to drive around an unfamiliar city.

Slightly more than one-quarter of prospective vacationers (28%) report that they will use public
transportation because it is fun.

Availability of Public Transportation

This year, the share of respondents who claim that the availability of public transportation affects
their destination choice to at least some extent registered at 30%, which is unchanged from last
year.

Affordability of Public Transportation

More than two in five respondents who plan to travel to a major city this summer (42%) believe that
public transportation will make their trip more affordable to at least some extent.

Close to one-third of prospective summer travelers (32%) report that public transportation will make
traveling more affordable to at least some extent, while one in ten say it makes .

travel more affordable to a great extent. TecHNOMETRICA
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Public Transportation And Activities

Nearly three in five Americans (59%), or 78 million people, who are (Base = Respondents who plan to visit a US

. . . . . . . . city or metropolitan area this summer:
fp;?r;:l|r;i:f(;/rl,2tai;\|}i¥;hls summer say they will use public transportation 2014 = 392: 2015 = 420; 2016 = 404)

Intend to Use Public Transportation (Millions)

m2014 02015 2016

41
34
Restaurant dining Sightseeing Shopping Travelto and from Travel to and from
and nightlife place of lodging airport

MARKET INTELLIGENCE
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Using Public Transportation for Vacation Activities

Regarding age groups, Americans from the 18-44 demographic are more likely than
the other age segments to use public transportation for all six individual activities

General Sightseeing Shopping
m2014 12015 2016 m2014 2015 2016
42%
45% 44% 44% 38%

31%

18-44 45-64 65+
18-44 45-64 65+
Restaurant Dining
and Nightlife
m2014 2015 2016
a9 51%
27%
18% 19%

17%

18-44 45-64 65+ . TECHNOMETRICA
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Using Public Transportation for Vacation Activities

Travel To and From Travel To and From
Airport Place of Lodging
m2014 2015 2016
m2014 m2015 2016
33% 33%

30% 30%

18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+
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Using Public Transportation for Vacation Activities

Public transportation remains a highly popular mode of transportation among single women planning to
visit a city this summer, as over two-thirds (69%) plan to utilize public transport for at least one activity.
More than half (51%) report they will use this mode of transportation for general sightseeing.

General Sightseeing Shopping

m2014 m2015 2016

m2014 112015 2016

51% 42%
44% 39%

37%

Single Women Married Women

Single Women Married Women

Restaurant Dining
and Nightlife

m2014 m2015 2016
49%

TECHNOMETRICA

MARKET INTELLIGENCE

Single Women Married Women .

APTA Report- May 2016 Page 13



Using Public Transportation for Vacation Activities

Travel To and From Travel To and From
Airport Place of Lodging
m2014 12015 = 2016 m2014 w2015 2016

33% 32% 32% 45%
40%

30% 29%

18%

Single Women Married Women Single Women Married Women
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Reasons For Using Public Transportation

Seven in ten consumers who are planning to visit a city this summer will utilize (Base = Respondents who plan to visit a US
public transportation in order to eliminate the worry of finding a parking C"%‘L”jggf’ggg‘z”_";‘;‘éf’;’;ng;’gj
space. Nearly two-thirds (64%) are planning to use public transportation so ’ ’

they will not have to worry about spending money on parking, while 62% of

vacationers are utilizing this mode of transport because it provides a less

expensive alternative to taxis, rental cars, and car sharing services.

m2014 m2015 2016

73% 74%
71% 70% 68% 68%

28%  28%

You won't have to worry Youwon't have tospend It will be less expensive  Youwon'thave todrive 1t will be less expensive It's more fun to use public

about finding a parking money to park your thantaxicabs or rental  around an unfamiliar ¢ity than buying gas to drive transportation

space for your vehicle vehicle cars your own vehicle
T3. Please tell me if the following are reasons for you to use public transportation during your visit to a major city this . TECHNO METRICA
summer. MARKET INTELLIGENCE
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Availability of Public Transportation and Destination Choice

Similar to last year, nearly one-third of prospective summer travelers (Base = Respondents who plan to visit a US
(30%) report that the availability of public transportation affects their C’;’;‘;’;"jgtggf’ggg‘z”_""l%f’;’;ng;’gj
destination choice to either a great extent or some extent. ’ ’
m2014 w2015 2016
38%

30%

A Great Extent/Some Extent

T4. Generally speaking, how much does the availability of public transportation affect your destination choice? . TECHN OMETRICA
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Plans To Visit A U.S. City This Summer

(Base = All Respondents: 2014 = 1004;

Approximately 131 Million Americans plan to visit a U.S. city or metropolitan 2015 = 1005
area this coming summer. Therefore, the number of Americans expected to 2016 = 1000)
travel this summer is expected to decrease from last year.

Age

Nearly half of Americans aged 45-64 (47%), as well as those in the 18-44 age
bracket (46%) plan on traveling this summer.
2014 2015 © 2016

47%

42%

18-44 45-64 65+
Parental Status
More than two in five households with children (44%) are likely to travel to a

U.S. city for vacation this summer.
m2014 2015 2016

4,

43%

a
44% 40%  39%
36%

Parents Non-Parents
T1. Thinking of the coming summer, do you plan to visit any city or a major U.S. metropolitan area between June through - TECHNO METRICA
August for either business or leisure and vacation purposes? MARKET INTELLIGENCE
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Plans To Visit A U.S. City This Summer

(Base = All Respondents: 2014 = 1004;
2015 = 1005;

Income Area Type 2016 = 1000)

Regarding income level, more than half of Americans
earning more than $75K and between S50K and $75K a
year are likely to travel this summer.

Americans living in Suburban and Urban areas are more
likely than rural residents to visit a U.S. city this summer.

550 2014 m2015 2016
m2014 w2015 2016
53% 52% 7% 5306 47% 47%
48%
44% 37%41%
35% 36%
I I Urban Suburban Rural
Und $30K $30K-$50K S50K-$75K STSK+ Education

Nearly half of Americans with at least a Bachelor’s Degree

are planning to travel to a U.S. city for vacation.
m2014 2015 2016

55%

46% 45% 49%

32% 31%

High School Some College College and Above

T1. Thinking of the coming summer, do you plan to visit any city or a major U.S. metropolitan area between Memorial Day . TECHNO METRICA
through August for either leisure or vacation purposes? MARKET INTELLIGENCE
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Popular Cities

New York, Chicago, Washington D.C., and Atlanta represent the most (Base = Respondents who plan to visit a US

.- . . . . city or metropolitan area this summer:
popular cities that Americans plan to visit this summer. 2014 = 392; 2015 = 420; 2016 = 404)

w2014 2015 2016
16%
13%
11% 11%
2% 8% 89%
7% 7%
6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
o 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
4% 4%
I - I3% i I
& O
New York Chicage Washington D, C. Atlanta Crlando Seattle Dallas Boston Miami Los Angeles
53%
40%
4% i 4% 4%4% 4% %
'_- u 1% 2% 4% i 3% 3% éﬁ 2% 3% ﬁ 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%63% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Las Vegas San Francisco Portland San Diego Philadelphiz St. Louis Tampa Houston Oklahoma City Pittsburgh Other
TecHNOMETRICA
T1B. Which cities or metropolitan areas do you plan to visit? MARKET INTELLIGENCE
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Using Ride-Hailing Services for Vacation Activities

More than one-third of Americans who plan to visit a city this coming summer g, - gespondents who plan to visit a US
(36%) will use ride-hailing services such as Uber for at least one activity. Nearly city or metropolitan area this summer:
one-quarter (23%) plan to use a ride-hailing service for restaurant dining and 2016 = 404)
nightlife activities.

Share of Travelers Using Ride-Hailing for

City Activities
Restaurant Dining and Nightlife 23%
Travel to and from your place of lodging 17%
General Sightseeing 16%
Shopping | 15%
Travelto and from Airport | 14%

TECHNOMETRICA
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Using Ride-Hailing Services for Vacation Activities

(Base = Respondents who plan to visit a US
city or metropolitan area this summer:

Age
% Who Will Use
Ride-Hailing
18-44 51%
45-64 25%
65+ 15%
Region
% Who Will Use
Ride-Hailing
NE 35%
Mw 31%
South 36%
West 42%

Area Type
% Who Will Use
Ride-Hailing
Urban 49%
Suburban 40%
Rural 17%
Income
% Who Will Use
Ride-Hailing
Under $30K 47%
$30K-$50K 37%
$50K-$75K 31%
$75K+ 40%

2016 = 404)
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Using Ride-Hailing Services for Vacation Activities

Race

% Who Will Use
Ride-Hailing

(Base = Respondents who plan to visit a US
city or metropolitan area this summer:

Parental Status

% Who Will Use Ride-
Hailing

Black/Hispanic

43%

Parents

47%

White

34%

Non-Parents

37%

2016 = 404)

TECHNOMETRICA

MARKET INTELLIGENCE

APTA Report- May 2016

Page 22



Demographics




Demographics

(Base = All Respondents: 2016 = 1000)

Age Gender
w2014 12015 2016
w2014 w2015 2016
¥ 52%
2% 1%
1 4% 3%
1 1%
1%61%61%
T T T T T T _ 1
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-564 65 or over Refused Male Female
. Paren
Marital Status arents
m2014 2015 2016 m2014 w2015 2016
53% 72%
1%
or 2% 3%
B% 6% 6% -%7% 2 25% 3%
single Married Divorced/Separated Widowed Refused 1% 1%
Yes Refused
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Demographics

Education Level

m2014 12015

26%

3% 3% 3%

E —

3% 3% 4%

2016

some highschool Highschool graduate Some college College graduate

Household Income

m2014 m2015

0% 9 °

2016

Under 520,000 Between $20,000

and $360,000

Between 530,000
and 540,000

Between 540,000
and 50,000

Between 550,000
and §75,000

Between 575,000
and §100,000

some graduate courses Graduste/Professional
degree

3%

2% 2%

Refused

9%

(Base = All Respondents: 2016 = 1000)

Cwer $100,000

Mot sure/Refused
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Demographics

(Base = All Respondents: 2016 = 1000)

Race/ Ethnicity
59% m2014 2015 2016
13% 8% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
White Black Hispanic Mative American Asian Dther Refused
Political Party Ideology
w2014 2015 2016
w2014 12015 2016
32%
1% 1
27% 28%
5%
11%
Democrat Republican Independent/Other Notsure/Refused j7% -7% L
Very conservative  Conservative Moderate Liberal Very liberal Not sure/Refused
. TecHNOMETRICA
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Demographics

(Base = All Respondents: 2016 = 1000)

Area Type
m2014 2015 2016

26%
0% 0% 0%
T 1
Suburban Rural Urban Refused
Region
m2014 12015 2016
38%
22%
22%
18%
Northeast Midwest South West
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